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REVIEW RETURNED 29-Aug-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a clearly written manuscript. Several issues could have 
potentially confounded the results but all have been discussed 
clearly and wherever relevant mentioned as limitations.  
 
I have few minor comments/questions:  
 
- What was the total population covered by all 262 districts and the 
total population included in the analysis.  
 
- On page 4 (line 16), it seems that the IMCI program intervention 
only identified those who needed immunization and vitamin A but 
these were not administered in whom needed, so the sentence 
needs to be rephrased.  
 
- Page 4, line 36, the IMCI activities were assisted by a national 
IMCI programme or a programme manager.  
 
- Page 4, line 51: Unclear what a "thorough" IMCI report means  
 
- It may be useful for the readers if the important gaps are described.  
 
- This paper would be useful to publish  
 
- Some lessons on scaling up effectively would be useful to add.  

 

REVIEWER Christiane Horwood  
Deputy director  
Centre for Rural Health  
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University of KwaZulu-Natal  
Durban  
South Africa  
 
There are not competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Sep-2012 

 

THE STUDY My concerns about the methodology described in the paper include:  
- the manuscript includes data from other unpublished studies of 
which the methodolgy is not adequately described. Given that the 
results of these studies are out of step with other published 
evaluations of IMCI (results show dramatic improvements) it would 
be important to know more detail about the methodology these 
studies  
- the study population is not clear, given that the biggest districts are 
excluded (those with referral centres), and for the change in 
mortlaity data only 127/254 clinics are included in the analysis. It 
would be good to know the exact population included in 
implementing, non-implemnting and excluded districts.  
- those districts where IMCI was never implemented were excluded 
and the schema in figure 2 suggests that IMCI was implemented 
based on an assessment of 'readiness for IMCI'- this suggests that 
those implementing districts may have been systematically different 
from those districts where IMCI was never implemented. This has 
been found elsewhere and should be clarified. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS -the results in the tables are not clearly linked to the four different 
studies being presented- the headings and terms used to describe 
the studies should be standardised to add clarity  
- increased rates of ANC attendance and facility based delivery will 
also have effected under five mortality. These interventions were 
implemented at the same time as IMCI and at a time when there has 
been much priority placed on improving MCH services as a result of 
the MDGs.  
- it would be useful to know the rates of child mortiality in 
participating districts to see how much mortality varied between IMCI 
and non IMCI districts  
-It would add clarity if the scales used in the graphs in panel 1 
should all be the same  
- I am unable to assess the stats used in the methodology 
particularly in relation to the simulations that were conducted as 
mentioned in the discussion- I think this part of the discussion could 
be clearer for the average reader 

REPORTING & ETHICS No mention of whether ethical approval was obtained for the various 
different studies from which results were presented. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Name: Dr. Nita Bhandari  

> Position: Director, Centre for Health Research and Development,  

> Society for Applied Studies, New Delhi  

> Country: India  

>  

> Conflict of Interest: Our organization, the Centre for Health Research  

> and Development, Society for Applied Studies, is funded by the  

> Department of Maternal, Newborn, Child and Adolescent Health, World  

> Health Organization, Geneva, of which the coauthors Drs. Rajiv Bahl  
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> and Bernadette Daelmans are a part.  

>  

> This is a clearly written manuscript. Several issues could have  

> potentially confounded the results but all have been discussed clearly  

> and wherever relevant mentioned as limitations.  

>  

> I have few minor comments/questions:  

>  

> - What was the total population covered by all 262 districts and the  

> total population included in the analysis.  

 

REPLY:  

(1) We have revised the total number of districts under “Population of interest” (page 3, line 53), to 

make it easier for the reader to understand the flow. The figure of 262 districts we had originally 

reported referred to the situation at the time of writing rather the period to which the data analysis 

refers, when the total number of districts was 256.  

(2) In the section on methodology (Mortality impact, page 6, line 40, end of paragraph), we have 

added the under-five population of the districts included in the main analysis (213 districts, total 

under-five population 6 620 706), representing 93% of the total under-five population in the country).  

 

> - On page 4 (line 16), it seems that the IMCI program intervention  

> only identified those who needed immunization and vitamin A but these  

> were not administered in whom needed, so the sentence needs to be  

> rephrased.  

 

REPLY: Sentence revised to clarify this point.  

 

> - Page 4, line 36, the IMCI activities were assisted by a national  

> IMCI programme or a programme manager.  

 

REPLY: Confirmed: activities were assisted by a (well established) national IMCI programme  

>  

> - Page 4, line 51: Unclear what a "thorough" IMCI report means  

 

REPLY: Revised.  

>  

> - It may be useful for the readers if the important gaps are  

> described.  

 

REPLY: Sentence revised.  

 

> - This paper would be useful to publish  

>  

> - Some lessons on scaling up effectively would be useful to add.  

 

REPLY: We agree on the importance of describing some key lessons learned on scaling up IMCI 

implementation effectively and have included them under „Discussion” on page 10, 3rd paragraph, 

line 32.  

>  

> Reviewer: Christiane Horwood  

> Deputy director  

> Centre for Rural Health  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-001852 on 24 January 2013. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


> University of KwaZulu-Natal  

> Durban  

> South Africa  

>  

> There are not competing interests.  

>  

> My concerns about the methodology described in the paper  

> include:  

> - the manuscript includes data from other unpublished studies of which  

> the methodolgy is not adequately described.  

 

REPLY: We have revised the paragraph, added references to the methodology used and re-arranged 

references to the study documents, placing each of them closer to the study they refer to rather than 

at the end of the whole paragraph.  

 

> Given that the results of these studies are out of step with other  

> published evaluations of IMCI (results show dramatic  

> improvements) it would be important to know more detail about the  

> methodology these studies  

 

REPLY: In the “Introduction”, page 3, line 23, we refer to previous studies and the limitations in their 

methodology and geographical scope (see also related paragraph in the discussion, page 10, line 7).  

 

> - the study population is not clear, given that the biggest districts  

> are excluded (those with referral centres), and for the change in  

> mortlaity data only 127/254 clinics are included in the analysis. It  

> would be good to know the exact population included in implementing,  

> non-implemnting and excluded districts.  

 

REPLY: There is a misunderstanding here. The primary analysis was based on 213 districts 

(paragraph 1 and 1st part of paragraph 2 of the mortality results section). A sensitivity analysis was 

then done restricting the analysis to those 127 districts which implemented IMCI between 2002 and 

2005 (and so for which a rate of change both before and after IMCI implementation could be 

estimated). This analysis supported the primary analysis in that both analyses showed evidence of an 

acceleration in the rate of decline in U5MR following IMCI implementation.  

 

> - those districts where IMCI was never implemented were excluded and  

> the schema in figure 2 suggests that IMCI was implemented based on an  

> assessment of 'readiness for IMCI'- this suggests that those  

> implementing districts may have been systematically different from  

> those districts where IMCI was never implemented. This has been found  

> elsewhere and should be clarified.  

>  

REPLY: As described in Figure 2, the districts were selected first, initially those with highest under-5 

mortality as stated on page 4, line 27, and then expanding to those geographically adjacent to them 

within the governorates. The assessment of health facilities was conducted only after the selection of 

the districts, as part of the intervention, i.e. in all health facilities in the selected district.  

 

> My comments are as follows:  

> -the results in the tables are not clearly linked to the four  

> different studies being presented- the headings and terms used to  

> describe the studies should be standardised to add clarity  
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REPLY: We have added the related references in the tables for clarification.  

 

> - increased rates of ANC attendance and facility based delivery will  

> also have effected under five mortality. These interventions were  

> implemented at the same time as IMCI and at a time when there has been  

> much priority placed on improving MCH services as a result of the  

> MDGs.  

 

REPLY: We address this point on page 9, line 3: “While increases in coverage of antenatal care and 

skilled care at birth were reported during the study period, they are unlikely to have confounded our 

under-five mortality results as the district level scale-up of these activities was not related to that of 

the IMCI strategy.”  

 

> - it would be useful to know the rates of child mortiality in  

> participating districts to see how much mortality varied between IMCI  

> and non IMCI districts  

 

REPLY: In the text of the results it is stated that the mean mortality rate in 2000 in the 213 primary 

districts was 27.6. It is difficult to understand the query in terms of rates between IMCI and non-IMCI 

districts because districts changed over time from being non-IMCI to being IMCI districts. In the first 

year of IMCI implementation mortality was higher in the IMCI implementing districts – but we took it 

out because it could confuse readers. This difference is a reflection of the fact that high mortality 

districts were selected for early implementation.  

 

-It would add clarity if the scales used in the graphs in panel 1 should all be the same  

 

REPLY: Scales in graphs of Panel 1 have been revised to be the same, although this makes it a little 

harder to see the change in slope.  

 

> - I am unable to assess the stats used in the methodology particularly  

> in relation to the simulations that were conducted as mentioned in the  

> discussion- I think this part of the discussion could be clearer for  

> the average reader  

 

REPLY: We have revised the paragraph.  

 

> No mention of whether ethical approval was obtained for the various  

> different studies from which results were presented.  

 

REPLY: The data analysed are routine programme monitoring and evaluation data rather than data 

collected for purely research purposes. 
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